omissions made by Defendants in entering into the Agreement and placing cryptocurrency into 

the Scheme. 

37. Plaintiff (RSH) re-staked its weekly fees and combined with cryptocurrency 

capital directly committed from June 2021 to March 2022, the fees totaled approximately 200 

ETH with a total value as of March 2022 of Six Hundred and Sixty Thousand USD ($660,000). 

38. Plaintiff performed its duties under the Agreement and provided services to 

Defendant by providing introduction and support services to multiple liquidity partners, who, 

upon information and belief, placed money into Defendants’ Scheme.